

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY**

**Case 14-CA-182175**

**and**

**BRUCE RICHARD FRIEDMAN**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Julie M. Covell  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 14  
8600 Farley St., Suite 100  
Overland Park, KS 66212

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
	A. <i>Text of Relevant Rules</i> .....	2
	B. <i>Parties' Stipulations Regarding Respondent's Maintenance of Rules</i> .....	4
III.	ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS .....	4
	A. <i>Respondent's Exceptions</i> .....	4
	B. <i>Maintenance of Paragraph 5 of the Code Of Business Conduct and Ethics Violates Section 8(a)(1) under the Legal Standard in Boeing</i> .....	5
	1. <i>The New Legal Standard Set Forth in Boeing</i> .....	5
	2. <i>When Reasonably Interpreted, Paragraph 5 Is an Unlawful Category 3 Rule under Boeing</i> .....	7
	3. <i>Paragraph 5's Impact on Section 7 Rights Outweighs Legitimate Justifications Associated with the Rule</i> .....	10
	C. <i>ALJ's Remedy and Order Is Necessary to Effectuate Remedial Purpose of the Act</i> .....	15
	1. <i>ALJ Tafe Appropriately Found That Respondent Failed to Cure Violations Created by Maintenance of All Three Rules</i> .....	15
	2. <i>Remedy Ordered by Judge Tafe Is Necessary to Effectuate the Purpose of the Act</i> .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Boch Imports, Inc.*, 362 NLRB No. 83 (Apr. 30, 2015) ..... 19

*Boeing Company and Society of Professional Engineering Employees in Aerospace, IFPTE Local 2001*, 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017) ..... passim

*Broyhill Company*, 260 NLRB 1366 (1982)..... 20, 21

*Bullocks*, 251 NLRB 425 (1980) ..... 16

*DirecTV U.S. DirectTV Holdings LLC*, 362 NLRB No. 48 (2015) ..... 18

*Electric Workers, IBEW (AFL-CIO) Local 38 (Bob Cutler Signs)*, 155 NLRB 1147 (1965) ..... 21

*Flex Frac Logistics, LLC*, 360 NLRB 1004 (2014)..... 16

*Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market*, 361 NLRB 72 (2014) ..... 18

*G4S Secure Solutions (USA), Inc.*, 364 NLRB No. 92 (2016)..... 15

*Guardsmark, LLC*, 344 NLRB 809 (2004)..... 22

*International Business Machines Corporation*, 265 NLRB 638 (1982)..... 12, 16

*Lafayette Park Hotel*, 326 NLRB 824 (1998)..... 15

*Landry’s, Inc. and its Wholly Owned Subsidiary Bubba Gump Shrimp Co. Restaurants, Inc.*, 362 NLRB No. 69 (Apr. 16, 2015) ..... 24

*Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia*, 343 NLRB 646 (2004) ..... 1, 5, 6

*Passavant Memorial Area Hospital*, 237 NLRB 138 (1978) ..... 17, 18

*River’s Bend Health and Rehabilitation Service*, 350 NLRB 184 (2007) ..... 20

*Roadway Express*, 271 NLRB 1238 (1984)..... 16

*Super K-Mart*, 330 NLRB 263 (1999) ..... 15

*William Beaumont Hospital*, 363 NLRB No. 162 (Apr. 13, 2016)..... 12
